MEMORANDUM Agenda, Item No. 11(a)(18)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: March 2, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution retroactively authorizing
County Attorney in-kind services for the March 13,
2010 “St. Patrick’s Day Festival”

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime
Sponsor Commissioner Carlos A. Gimenez.
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Y’ MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: March 2, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

C,

FROM:  R. A. Cdevas, Jr! SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 11 (a) (18)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

""3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 11(a) (18)
Veto 3-2-10

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING IN-KIND
SERVICES FROM THE MIAMI-DADE PARK AND
RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE MARCH 13, 2010
“ST. PATRICK’S DAY FESTIVAL” SPONSORED BY ST.
PATRICK’S DAY COMMITTEE, INC., A NOT-FOR-PROFIT
ORGANIZATION, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$2,500.00 TO BE FUNDED FROM THE UNSPENT BALANCE
OF THE DISTRICT 7 FY 2008-09 IN-KIND RESERVE FUND

WHEREAS, St. Patrick’s Day Committee, Inc. has requested in-kind services from the
Miami-Dade Park and Recreation Department for the March 13, 2010 “St. Patrick’s Day
Festival” in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00 (see attached Fee Waiver/In-kind Service
Application); and

WHEREAS, the “St. Patrick’s Day Festival” is a free event to celebrate the Irish culture
and traditions; and

WHEREAS, St. Patrick’s Day Committee, Inc. is a not-for-profit organization; and

WHEREAS, the “St. Patrick’s Day Festival” is a small event, as that term is defined on
the attached Fee Waiver/In-kind Service Application, and $2,500.00 of the in-kind services shall
be funded from the unspent balance of the District 7 FY 2008-09 In-kind Reserve Fund,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board retroactively
authorizes in-kind services from the Miami-Dade Park and Recreation Department for the March
13, 2010 “St. Patrick’s Day Festival” in an amount not to exceed $2,500.00 to be funded from

the unspent balance of the District 7 FY 2008-09 In-kind Reserve Fund.

>
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The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Commissioner Carlos A. Gimenez. It

was offered by Commissioner , who moved its adoption. The motion

was seconded by Commissioner and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 2™ day
of March, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk
Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. G k&

Gerald K. Sanchez
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FEE WAIVERIN-KIRD SERVICES APPLICATION
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St. Patrick’s 2010 Budget - 2010

1/4/2010 thratigh 127312010 Using St Patrick’s 2010 Budget

.. Category Description

HBar Cperationz
Culyral Comtntinity Grant
Coral Gahles Grand
Miami-Dade County Grast
Cihier Cultural Community Grang
" TOTAL Culiural Communlty Grant
Festlval Bock Ada
Featlval Baok Sales to Emarilds
Infarmation Boolts ‘

inerest inc
Loprachaun Comer
Soda Bread
© Tinker Becth
Vender Far For Boolh ALF mﬂwai
TOTAL INGOME

analis and 'rcmlu

Cural Gablay Appllcation Fep

Cultiral Comunily Grant Expansas
Cornl Cabies Festiva
Wiamt Dade Grant Application-Fadtival

_ Gibor Cultaral Cammnnlly Gmm Expunsag
“UFATAL Sulual Communny Grant Expaml

Cuftural Sonas
Cultural Saios B!oomadny
Guiturat Seras Dirniy
Cultural Saribs Hanorarium
Culturat Setlos Postaga

. Cultural Seddas Prnting

Culturat Serias Publicity

___Other Gulturel Sarias
TTOTAL Cultursi Seres

Dodgs City

Enfatainment

Faca Painting

Festival Book Prinfing
Giker Fastival Book Printing
TOTAL Festival Baok Printing

Fustival Teash Pick Up

Fira Rescue & EMS

!n$urance
Commercial Guneral Linbility
Diseciors & Officers Liabillty
Special Events GL 8 Liquor Lisbitity

_ Otner lnsu rance

" TOTAL Ineure Insurance

Kids Bocth

Leprechaun Comer Kids Area

112010

] Aclya! e

Budgat .

0.00

600
0.co
0.0¢
.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

o0

L 0,00

0.00

B8.00

Q.00
Q00

4,280.00.

0.00
S
0.00

- 0.00
15,000.00

400.00
100.00
200.00
150.00
700.00

500,00

1,000.00

-pzaap00 T T

0.00
2.800.00
280.00

26.00
26.00
0.00

g T AR 5

0.00

T 060

0.00
0.00

0.00
000
0.00
0.00

o6

0.00
49.0a

53 90

1,175.00
800,00
800.00
192.00
243.00

2,160.,00

0.00

5,375.00

302400
2,775.00
.00

5,500,040

550000

100.00
500.00

700.00
700.00C
850.00

0.90

225000

0.60
360.00

127332010
Pifferente

~4,250.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.60
-15.000.60
-400.00
-100.00
-200.00
-150.00
<700.00
-£00.00
4,000.00
+21,830,00

a.00
280000
200,00

2800
26.00

248 00
2.160.00

0.00
5,375 .00
3,102.60
2,776.00

0.00

5 500,00

5.,500.00

100.00
500.60

700.00
700.00
850.00
600
2,250.00
0.00
350.00

Page t
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8t Patriek’s 2010 Budget - 2010

17172010 through 12/31/2010 Using 5t Patrick’s 2010 Budget

Category Descriplion
Licanses and Permils
Kiss Cottesin Pagent
P. O. Box Ranial
Parking feq
Police for Feallval
Adirnisiration Fes
Other Polivs for Fastival
TOTAL Palica for fastival
Postogo and Dollvery
Prirting and Raproduction
Publisity
Boda Broad Supplles
Ta¥, Buglness
Sales Tnx
Othsr Tax, Businnes
TOTAL Tax, Business’
Toner Carkiidgs for Printer
Trathe Banloré
Vendor Postage
Vendor Prinding

Wabuile Updalaa findg Maltanance

YOTAL EXPENSES

OVERALL TOTAL

11472010 - 1213112010
Ackual Budgst Difference
0.09 87,00 47.00
0.00 300.00 300.00
0.00 47.00 47.00
0.09. 160,00 150.00
0.00 300.00 300.00
0.00 1.500.00 1,500.00
TR T T ea 60 T 1,600.00
0.00 400.00 400.00
0.00 480,00 400.00
t.00 1,000.00 1,000,060
0.00 300.00 100.00
0.00 280.00 280.00
0.00 - 0.00 0.00
. 0.00 280,00 28000
0.00 50.00 50.00
0.00 150.00 160.00
0.00 50.00 50.00
0400 100 00 100.00
‘ . 000 600,00 800.00
T TTEBe T Tzhvee00 28,798.00
2.00 4,488.00 - 6,468,00
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www,sunbiz.org - Department of State Page 1 of 3

Home Contact Us E-Filing Services Docume;ﬂ Searches Fvc;r;ns H
Previous on List = NextonList . Return To List Entity Na
| Events . Name History . . , , | Su .

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Non Profit Corporation
ST. PATRICK'S DAY COMMITTEE, ING.

Filing Information

Document Number NO03000008484
FEI/EIN Number 591862399

Date Filed 10/01/2003
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event AMENDMENT

Event Date Filed 06/26/2006
Event Effective Date NONE
Principal Address

P. 0. BOX 836225
MIAMI FL 33283-6225

Changed 04/12/2007

Mailing Address

PO BOX 836225
MIAM] FL 33283-6225

Changed 06/26/2006

Registered Agent Name & Address

KELLEY, CHRISTOPHER P
11098 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD
SUITE 205

MIAMI FL 33161 US

Name Changed: 06/15/2006
Address Changed: 06/15/2006

Officer/Director Detail
Name & Address
Title PD

0

http://www.sunbiz.org/scripts/cordet.exe?action=DETFIL&inq doc number=N030000084... 1/13/2010




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: March 2, 2010
To: . .
Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Memb ard of County Commissioners
From: George M; W
County-Manager
Subject: District Specific In-Kind Reserve Request Recommendation

Recommendation

The Office of Strategic Business Management (OSBM) reviewed the attached in-kind request and
recommends this item move forward to the Board of County Commissioners for consideration. The
district specific in-kind reserve balance allows for funding of this request.

Background

A retroactive waiver for in-kind services has been requested by a not-for-profit organization, St.
Patrick’'s Day Committee, Inc., for their “St Patrick’'s Day Festival” event held on March 13, 2010.

In-kind services have been requested in an amount not to exceed $2,500 from the Miami-Dade Park
and Recreation Department for the use of one (1) large show mobile. This event will be funded from
the unspent balance of the District 7 FY 2008-09 in-kind reserve fund.

In FY 2009-10, St. Patrick’s Day Committee, Inc., received no funding for this event.

Inkind02710



